

14-4193

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

JILL SIKKELEE, Individually and as Personal Representative
of the ESTATE OF DAVID SIKKELEE, deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

PRECISION AIRMOTIVE CORPORATION; PRECISION AIRMOTIVE LLC, Individually and as Successor-In-Interest to Precision Airmotive Corporation; BURNS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES CORPORATION, Individually and as Successor-In-Interest to Borg-Warner Corporation, and Marvel-Schebler, a Division of Borg-Warner Corporation; TEXTRON LYCOMING RECIPROCATING ENGINE DIVISION, A Division of Avco Corporation; AVCO CORPORATION; KELLY AEROSPACE, INC., Individually and Joint Venturer and a Successor-In-Interest;

(Additional Caption on the Reverse)

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL
7474 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 850
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
202-362-0636

KATZMAN, LAMPERT & MCCLUNE
100 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 130
Troy, Michigan 48084
248-258-4800

RIEDERS, TRAVIS, HUMPHREY, HARRIS,
WATERS & DOHRMANN
161 West Third Street
Williamsport, Pennsylvania 17701
570-505-5566

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Jill Sikkelee, Individually and as Personal Representative
of the Estate of David Sikkelee, deceased*

KELLY AEROSPACE POWER SYSTEMS, INC., Individually and as Joint Venturer and Successor-In-Interest a/k/a Electrosystems, Inc. a/k/a Confuel Inc.; ELECTROSYSTEMS, INC., Individually and as Joint Venturer and as Successor-In-Interest a/k/a Consolidated Fuel Systems, Inc. a/k/a Confuel, Inc.; CONSOLIDATED FUEL SYSTEMS, INC., a/k/a Confuel, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF.....1

ARGUMENT3

 I. A Type Certificate Does Not Eliminate Private Damages Remedies For
 Defective Designs.3

 II. General Aviation Design Defect Claims Lie Outside The Preempted
 Field.15

 III. Lycoming’s State Law Argument Is Not Properly Before The Court
 And Lacks Merit.25

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdullah v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Althaus v. Cohen</i> , 756 A.2d 1166 (Pa. 2000).....	30
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	9
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	25
<i>Damian v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 352 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. App. 2011)	23
<i>Elassaad v. Independence Air, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 119 (2010)	passim
<i>Gilstrap v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Greene v. B.F. Goodrich Avionics Sys., Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Griswold v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Holliday v. Bell Helicopters Textron, Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Haw. 1990)	23
<i>In re Cinematronics, Inc.</i> , 916 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1990)	27, 28
<i>Jinhua Yang v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 13 C 6846, 2013 WL 6633075 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2013).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Lycoming</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 552 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....	10, 18, 23
<i>Lucia v. Teledyne Cont'l Motors</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (S.D. Ala. 2001)	23
<i>Martin ex rel. Heckman v. Midwest Express Holdings, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1998)).....	27, 28

Monroe v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
417 F. Supp. 2d 824 (E.D. Tex. 2006)23

Morris v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
833 F. Supp. 2d 622 (N.D. Tex. 2011).....23

Pease v. Lycoming Engines,
No. 4:10-cv-00843, 2011 WL 6339833 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2011).....10

Pridgen v. Parker Hannifin Corp.,
916 A.2d 619 (Pa. 2007).....30

Pub. Health Trust of Dade Cnty., Fla. v. Lake Aircraft, Inc.,
992 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1993).....23

Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
435 U.S. 151 (1978) 23, 24

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008)10

Robinson v. Hartzell Propeller, Inc.,
454 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2006)16

Sheesley v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
No. Civ. 02-4185-KES, 2006 WL 1084103 (D.S.D. Apr. 20, 2006).....18

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.,
No. 12-8081, 2012 WL 5077571 (3d Cir. Oct 17, 2012).....26

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
464 U.S. 238 (1984)3

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002)24

Sunbird Air Serv., Inc. v. Beech Aircraft Corp.,
789 F. Supp. 360 (D. Kan. 1992)23

Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.,
104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014).....30

US Airways, Inc. v. O’Donnell,
627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010)20

Walton v. Avco Corp.,
610 A.2d 454 (Pa. 1992).....30

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)17

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun,
516 U.S. 199 (1996) 26, 28

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 40120(c)4
 49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)(5).....18
 49 U.S.C. § 44704.....6
 Federal Aviation Act of 1958,
 Pub. L. No. 85-726, § 1106 (1958).....4
 General Aviation Revitalization Act of 1994,
 Pub. L. No. 103-298 (1994)..... passim
 Ports and Waterways Safety Act of 1972,
 Pub. L. No. 92-340, 86 Stat. 424 (1972)23

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 21.3 7, 14
 14 C.F.R. § 25.810(e).....19
 14 C.F.R. § 33.1512
 14 C.F.R. § 33.1912
 14 C.F.R. § 33.3313
 14 C.F.R. § 33.35(a).....12
 14 C.F.R. § 91.1318
 14 C.F.R. § 121.57520

Other Authorities

Thomas Frank, *Unchecked Carnage: NTSB Probes Are Skimpy for Small-Aircraft Crashes*, USA Today (June 12, 2014),
<http://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2014/06/12/unfit-for-flight-part-2/10405451/>8
 H.R. Rep. No. 103-525(I) (1994).....5
 H.R. Rep. No. 103-525(II) (1994) 5, 15, 18
 RAND Institute for Civil Justice, *Safety in the Skies, Personnel and Parties in NTSB Aviation Accident Investigations* (2000)8
